

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of the Application of

Jonathan William Lonske

For Review of Action Taken by

FINRA

Administrative Proceeding No. 3-20633

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Megan Rauch
Associate General Counsel

Michael M. Smith
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
michael.smith@finra.org
(202) 728-8177

February 9, 2022

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. Factual Background	2
A. Expungement of Customer Dispute Information from CRD®	2
B. After a Hearing on the Merits, a FINRA Arbitration Panel Denies Lonske’s Request to Expunge the O’Brien’s Complaint.....	4
C. The Director Determines That Lonske’s Statement of Claim for Expungement of the O’Brien’s Complaint Is Ineligible for Arbitration.....	5
II. Argument	6
A. The Commission Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Director’s Determination	6
1. The Director’s Determination Did Not Prohibit or Limit Lonske’s Access to any Service FINRA Offers	7
2. Lonske’s Reluctance to Seek Vacatur of the Award Denying His Expungement Claim Does Not Create Jurisdiction	10
3. The Standards for Expungement Are the Same No Matter Who Initiates the Arbitration Proceeding	11
B. The Director Properly Exercised His Authority by Not Accepting Lonske’s Statement of Claim.....	14
III. Conclusion	15

Table of Authorities

Page

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Arrow Mach. Co. v. Array Connector Corp., 2010-L-115,13
968 N.E.2d 515 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2011)

Canfield Aviation, Inc. v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd., 854 F.2d 745, 750 (5th Cir. 1988)10

Safeco Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,13
1992 Wisc. App. LEXIS 380 (Apr. 22, 1992)

Wozniak v. Conry, 236 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2001).....10

FEDERAL REGISTER

Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change to Adopt FINRA Rule 2081, 2-3
*Prohibited Conditions Relating to Expungement of Customer
Dispute Information*, 79 Fed. Reg. 43809 (July 28, 2014)

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES

Dustin Tylor Aiguier, Exchange Act Release No. 88953,6, 7, 8, 9
2020 SEC LEXIS 1430 (May 26, 2020)

Constantine Gus Cristo, Exchange Act Release No. 86018,11
2019 SEC LEXIS 1284 (June 3, 2019)

John Boone Kincaid III, Exchange Act Release No. 87384,7, 8, 9
2019 SEC LEXIS 4189 (Oct. 22, 2019)

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(i).....2

FINRA/NASD RELEASES

FINRA Regulatory Notice 20-25, 2020 FINRA LEXIS 26 (July 20, 2020)11
NASD Notice to Members 04-16, 2004 NASD LEXIS 18 (Mar. 2004).....4

FINRA RULES

FINRA Rule 2080(b)(1)..... 3, 13-14
FINRA Rule 12203(a).....6
FINRA Rule 128053-4, 12-13
FINRA Rule 12904.....7
FINRA Rule 13203(a).....6, 14
FINRA Rule 13805 3-4
FINRA Rule 13904(b)7

MISCELLANEOUS

2 Securities Arbitration Procedure Manual § 13-23 (2021)..... 10-11
FINRA’s Dispute Resolution Services Arbitrator’s Guide (Feb. 2021),12
